

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 16250 OF 2025

Sulochana Sudam Raut & Ors. ... Petitioners
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 16249 OF 2025
(Not on Board. Taken on Board.)**

Mr. Rahul S. Kate for the Petitioners.
Mrs. R. M. Shinde, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 and 2-State.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE : 17th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C. :

- . Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.
2. By this petition, the petitioners are seeking deletion of land from acquisition, which was acquired for Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation (MIDC). It is submitted that other parcels of the similarly situated lands have been deleted from acquisition.
3. It is further submitted that identical relief is sought by the petitioners in Writ Petition No. 16249 of 2025, pertaining to another piece of land located in the same village.
4. In view of the above, Writ Petition No. 16249 of 2025 is taken on board.

5. Issue notice in both the petitions, returnable on 26th March 2026. Learned AGP waives notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2-State.

6. Humdast granted for service upon respondent Nos.3 to 5.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)